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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 144

AN ACT torenumber 144.405 (5) (ce)o renumber and amend 144.405 (5) (a) and 144.405 (5) (crigamend
144.40%(5) (d); ando create 144.405 (5) (a) 2., 144.405 (5) (ce) 2. and 144.405 (5) (cm)tRe atatutes;elating
to: eligibility for vapor recovery grants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTION 2. 144.405 (5) (a) 2. of thetatutes is created
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: to read:

SecTioN 1. 144.405 (5) (a) of thetatutes, as fafcted 144'?05(5]) (a)t2 .'I F;ntgnmal assls;ance tto the owner
by 1995 Wsconsin Act 27is renumbered44.405 (5) (a) or operator of & retail station on which construcbegan
. : ' after August 15, 1991, antlefore May 15, 1993, for
(intro.) and amended to read: : .

; costs,except excavation costs, directhcurred for the

144.405(5) () (intro.) The department shall devel design,acquisition and installation of a vapor control
op, implement and administer a program to provide fi tg acq for th ¢ P ¢ |
nancialall of the following: systemnecessary for the owner or operator to comply

1. Financialassistance to the owner or operator of a Witghe rule3s ligie;osug (3). fth d
gasolinedispensing facility for costs directly incurred af CTION 3. -405(5) (ce) of the statutes, as create

ter August 15, 1990, for the design, acquisition and PY 1995 Wisconsin Act 27is renumbered 144.405 (5)

installationof a vapor control system necessary for the (ce)1. _
owner or operator to comply with rules requiring the SECTION 4. 144.405 (5) (ce) 2. of the statutes is
installationof a vapor control system on those portions of createdo read:

agasoline dispensing facility located in an ozone nonat  144.4055) (ce) 2. The owner or operawira gase
tainmentarea with a classificatiamder42 USC 751 (a)  line dispensing facility is eligible foa grant under paga) -
of moderate or worse that relate to a stationary storage2. only if the owner or operator has not received reim
tankinstalled on obefore August 15, 1991, or on those bursementor the costs from any other soured if no
portionsof a gasolinalispensing facility located in an  substantiatvidence exists that the applicant applied for
ozonenonattainment area with a classification unézr  or obtaineda grant under pafa) 2. on the basis of fraudu
USC 7511 (a) of moderate or worse that relate to a sta lentinformation. Excavation costs are not eligible for re
tionary storage tank installeafter August 15, 1991, that imbursementinder par(a) 2.

doesnot increase the stationary storage tank capatity SecTioN 5. 144.405 (5) (cm) of the statutes, as
the gasoline dispensing facility in existence on-Au createdby 1995 Wsconsin Act 27 is renumbered
gust 15, 1991. 144.405(5) (cm) 1. and amended to read:

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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144.4055) (cm) 1. The owner or operator of a gaso
line dispensing facility is not eligible for a grant under
thissubsectiomat (a) 1.unless, before October 1, 1995,
the owner or operatosubmits a report indicating the
amountof gasoline dispensed liye gasoline dispensing
facility, asrequired by the department by rule, and, f re
quiredby the department by rule, a compliance plan.

SecTION 6. 144.405(5) (cm) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

144.4055) (cm) 2. The owner or operator of a gaso
line dispensing facility is not eligible for a grant under
par.(a) 2. unless, on or before the 30th day after flee-ef
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tive date of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], the
owneror operator submits a report indicating the amount
of gasoline dispensed by the gasoline dispensing facility
asrequired by the department, and, if required by the de
partmenta compliance plan.
SECTION 7. 144.405 (5) (d) of thetatutes, as f&fcted
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
144.405(5) (d) The department may not award a
grant under -this—subsectiopar_(a) 1. after Decem
ber 31, 1995.The department may not award a grant un
derpar (a) 2. after June 30, 1996.
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